## NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

## CHAPTER 429 HOUSE BILL 744

## AN ACT FIXING THE SALARIES OF THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF CHERRYVILLE IN GASTON COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

**Section 1.** The Mayor of the City of Cherryville shall receive a salary of seventy-five dollars (\$75.00) per month and the individual members of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Cherryville shall each receive a salary of sixty dollars (\$60.00) per month, which salaries shall be payable at such pay periods as the Board of Commissioners of the City of Cherryville may direct by a majority vote at any regular meeting.

**Sec. 2.** Nothing in this Act shall impair the authority of the Board of Commissioners of the City of Cherryville to fix their own compensation and allowances and the compensation and allowances of the mayor as provided by G.S. 160-9.1, added by Chapter 181, Session Laws of 1969.

Sec. 3. All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This Act shall be in full force and effect from and after its ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 5th day of May, 1969.